SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
May 24, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:00 A.M. Tapes 107 - 108
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2021A — Public Hearing
HB 3339 — Public Hearing
HB 2140A — Public Hearing
HB 3339 - Public Hearing
HB 2140A - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m.
HB 2021A — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
020 Chair Walker
025 Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
060 Chair Walker
064 Gardner
078 Chair Walker
080 Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated
General Contractors
090 Chair Walker
095 Gardner
098 Chair Walker
101 Gardner

104 Chair Walker



HB 3339 - PUBLIC HEARING

107A 108 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
110 Steve Erdham, Director of Labor Relations, Safeway
260 Chair Walker
HB 2140A — PUBLIC HEARING
268 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
275 Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
340 Bob Shiprack, Executive Director, Oregon Building and
Construction Trades Council
345 Chair Walker
350 Shiprack
107B 015 Vice-Chair Kruse
030 Chair Walker
032 Gardner
038 Chair Walker
042 Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated General
Contractors
142 Chair Walker
150 Sen. Morse
162 Bob Shiprack
175 Sen. Morse
182 Shiprack
185 Chair Walker
188 Vice-Chair Kruse
192 Richardson
200 Chair Walker
205 Bill Nessly, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice
(EXHIBIT A)
230 Dianne Lancaster, Chief Procurement Officer, Department of
Administrative Services (EXHIBIT B)
240 Kathleen Chaves, Fundraiser, Cross Roads Carnegie Arts and
Cultural Center (EXHIBIT C)
270 Terry Atkins, Citizen, Baker County
312 Chair Walker
330 Kate Cooper, Chief of Staff, State Treasures Office
350 Chair Walker
352 Vice-Chair Kruse
355 Cooper
390 Vice-Chair Kruse
392 Sophia McDonald, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
Community Development Organizations
400 Phil Donovan, Representative, Association of Oregon Housing
Authorities
108A 005 Kevin Mannix, Attorney, Salem
045 Chair Walker
050 Adamson
080 Chair Walker
082 Shiprack
094 Chair Walker

098 Shiprack



101
110
112
118
120
125
130
132
140
HB 3339 — PUBLIC HEARING
150
155
280
285
312
318
369
372
380
382

108B 005
025
040
045
048
052
058
108B 062
066
120
130
135

170
182
192
200

253
HB 2140A — WORK SESSION
255

258

262

264

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Adamson

Sen. Metsger
Shiprack

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Rep. Brad Witt, State Representative, House District #31
Chair Walker

Rep. Witt

Sen. Morse

Rep. Witt

Sen. Morse

Rep. Witt

Chair Walker

Elizabeth Cushua, Representative, United Food and Commercial
Worker’s Union Local 555 (EXHIBIT D)

Duke Shepherd, Political Director, Oregon AFL-CIO
Chair Walker

Arthur Towers, Political Director, SEIU Local 503
Chair Walker

Towers

Chair Walker

Cushua

Sen. Metsger

Melinda Merrill, Director of Public Affairs, Fred Meyer
Gary Oxley, Representative, Safeway

Chair Walker

Ric Ball, Director, United Food and Commercial Worker’s Union
Local 555 (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Walker

Ball

Chair Walker

Jeff Smith, President, International Longshoremen’s and
Warehousemen’s Union Local 8 (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2140A-A2
amendments dated 5/24/2007. (EXHIBIT G)

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2140A to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

265
270
275
318
335
345
358
364
385
399
408
415
422

Qmmoawy»

Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. WALKER will lead
discussion on the floor.
Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Morse
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Chair Walker
Sen. Morse
Sen. Westlund
Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Sen. Morse
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:05 a.m.

HB 2140A, written testimony, Bill Nessly, 3 pp

HB 2140A, written testimony, Diane Lancaster, 1 p

HB 2140A, written testimony, Kathleen Chaves, 1 p
HB 3339, written testimony, Elizabeth Cushua, 2 pp
HB 3339, written testimony, Ric Ball, 2 pp

HB 3339, written testimony, Jeff Smith, 1 p

HB 2140A, -A2 amendments, staff, 13 pp



