SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

May 24, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:00 A.M. Tapes 107 - 108

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Frank Morse
	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2021A – Public Hearing HB 3339 – Public Hearing HB 2140A – Public Hearing HB 3339 - Public Hearing HB 2140A - Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
107A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m.
<u>HB 2021A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	020	Chair Walker
	025	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
	060	Chair Walker
	064	Gardner
	078	Chair Walker
	080	Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated
		General Contractors
	090	Chair Walker
	095	Gardner
	098	Chair Walker
	101	Gardner
	104	Chair Walker

HB 3339 -	- PUBLIC HEARING	
107A	108	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	110	Steve Erdham, Director of Labor Relations, Safeway
	260	Chair Walker
HB 2140A	– PUBLIC HEARING	
	268	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	275	Dan Gardner, Commissioner, Bureau of Labor and Industries
	340	Bob Shiprack, Executive Director, Oregon Building and
		Construction Trades Council
	345	Chair Walker
	350	Shiprack
107B	015	Vice-Chair Kruse
	030	Chair Walker
	032	Gardner
	038	Chair Walker
	042	Jessica Adamson, Legislative Affairs Manager, Associated General
		Contractors
	142	Chair Walker
	150	Sen. Morse
	162	Bob Shiprack
	175	Sen. Morse
	182	Shiprack
	185	Chair Walker
	188	Vice-Chair Kruse
	192	Richardson
	200	Chair Walker
	205	Bill Nessly, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice (EXHIBIT A)
	230	Dianne Lancaster, Chief Procurement Officer, Department of Administrative Services (EXHIBIT B)
	240	Kathleen Chaves, Fundraiser, Cross Roads Carnegie Arts and Cultural Center (EXHIBIT C)
	270	Terry Atkins, Citizen, Baker County
	312	Chair Walker
	330	Kate Cooper, Chief of Staff, State Treasures Office
	350	Chair Walker
	352	Vice-Chair Kruse
	355	Cooper
	390	Vice-Chair Kruse
	392	Sophia McDonald, Executive Director, Association of Oregon Community Development Organizations
	400	Phil Donovan, Representative, Association of Oregon Housing Authorities
108A	005	Kevin Mannix, Attorney, Salem
	045	Chair Walker
	050	Adamson
	080	Chair Walker
	082	Shiprack
	094	Chair Walker
	098	Shiprack

	101	Sen. Morse
	110	Chair Walker
	112	Vice-Chair Kruse
	118	Chair Walker
	120	Sen. Metsger
	125	Adamson
	130	Sen. Metsger
	132	Shiprack
	140	Chair Walker
HB 3339 – P	UBLIC HEARING	
	150	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	155	Rep. Brad Witt, State Representative, House District #31
	280	Chair Walker
	285	Rep. Witt
	312	Sen. Morse
	318	Rep. Witt
	369	Sen. Morse
	372	Rep. Witt
	380	Chair Walker
	382	Elizabeth Cushua, Representative, United Food and Commercial
		Worker's Union Local 555 (EXHIBIT D)
108B	005	Duke Shepherd, Political Director, Oregon AFL-CIO
	025	Chair Walker
	040	Arthur Towers, Political Director, SEIU Local 503
	045	Chair Walker
	048	Towers
	052	Chair Walker
	058	Cushua
108B	062	Sen. Metsger
	066	Melinda Merrill, Director of Public Affairs, Fred Meyer
	120	Gary Oxley, Representative, Safeway
	130	Chair Walker
	135	Ric Ball, Director, United Food and Commercial Worker's Union
	. = 0	Local 555 (EXHIBIT E)
	170	Chair Walker
	182	Ball
	192	Chair Walker
	200	Jeff Smith, President, International Longshoremen's and
	252	Warehousemen's Union Local 8 (EXHIBIT F)
	253	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2140A –</u>	WORK SESSION	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT HB 2140A-A2
	255	amendments dated 5/24/2007. (EXHIBIT G)
	258	VOTE: 5-0-0
	230	Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	262	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2140A to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	264	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		The first of the members present for Aye.

Chair Walker hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. WALKER will lead

	discussion on the floor.
265	Chair Walker
270	Vice-Chair Kruse
275	Sen. Morse
318	Chair Walker
335	Sen. Metsger
345	Chair Walker
358	Sen. Morse
364	Sen. Westlund
385	Vice-Chair Kruse
399	Chair Walker
408	Vice-Chair Kruse
415	Sen. Morse
422	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:05 a.m.
	· · ·

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

-

- A. HB 2140A, written testimony, Bill Nessly, 3 pp
- B. HB 2140A, written testimony, Diane Lancaster, 1 p
- C. HB 2140A, written testimony, Kathleen Chaves, 1 p
- D. HB 3339, written testimony, Elizabeth Cushua, 2 pp
- E. HB 3339, written testimony, Ric Ball, 2 pp
- F. HB 3339, written testimony, Jeff Smith, 1 p
- G. HB 2140A, -A2 amendments, staff, 13 pp